506283399 10/01/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6330147

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AWARE MOBILITY, LLC	09/09/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NEAPCO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY HOLDINGS, LLC
Street Address:	38900 HILLS TECH DRIVE
City:	FARMINGTON HILLS
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48331

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16159958

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (844)670-6009

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2484337200

Email: MMcGinnis@dickinsonwright.com

DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 2600 W. BIG BEAVER RD.

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48084-3312

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	076715-00030
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRYAN J. SCHOMER
SIGNATURE:	/Bryan J. Schomer/
DATE SIGNED:	10/01/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=4846-7436-8972 v1 Executed Patent Assignment from Aware Mobility to Neapco IP Holdings LLC dated 9-9-2020#page1.tif

source=4846-7436-8972 v1 Executed Patent Assignment from Aware Mobility to Neapco IP Holdings LLC dated 9-9-2020#page2.tif

source=4846-7436-8972 v1 Executed Patent Assignment from Aware Mobility to Neapco IP Holdings LLC dated 9-9-2020#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 053945 FRAME: 0237

506283399

source=4846-7436-8972 v1 Executed Patent Assignment from Aware Mobility to Neapco IP Holdings LLC dated 9-9-2020#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 053945 FRAME: 0238

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement ("Patent Assignment") is dated ___Sept 9 ,2020 and is made by Aware Mobility, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company with an address of 885 Oakdale Rd., Ann Arbor, Michigan 48105 ("Assignor"), in favor of Neapco Intellectual Property Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an address of 38900 Hills Tech Drive, Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 ("Assignee").

- Assignment. In accordance with the Consulting Services Agreement dated June 2, 2017, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the following (the "Assigned Patents"):
- the United States and foreign patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule 1 hereto and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, renewals, or any other patents and patent applications which claim priority thereof, and any and all inventions disclosed or claimed in any of the foregoing;
- all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world; and
- any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, (c) whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- Recordation and Further Actions. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities and agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Assignee. Following the date hereof, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, and other documents, as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Patents to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.

3. Miscellaneous.

- This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Patent Assignment delivered by means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment.
- The undersigned hereby grant the firm of Dickinson Wright PLLC and its attorneys the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or any other foreign patent offices, for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Patent Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by their respective duly authorized officers.

Aware Mobility, LLC	Aware	Mobility,	LLC
---------------------	-------	-----------	-----

Signature:

Jacqueline A. Dedo

Name: Title:

Co Founder

Neapco Intellectual Property Holdings, DLC

Signature:

Name:

Duedo La

Title:

SCHEDULE 1

PATENT APPLICATIONS

App. No.	Title	Country	Filing Date
16/135,713	DISPOSABLE FILTER INCLUDING AN INTEGRATED SENSOR ASSEMBLY	us	9/19/2018
16/135,722	DISPOSABLE FILTER WITH AN ACCESSORY PORT	US	9/19/2018
16/135,730	FILTER SYSTEM INCLUDING INTEGRATED DIAGNOSTICS	US	9/19/2018
PCT/US2018/051847	DISPOSABLE FILTER INCLUDING AN INTEGRATED SENSOR ASSEMBLY	WO	9/20/2018
PCT/US2018/051848	DISPOSABLE FILTER WITH AN ACCESSORY PORT	WO	9/20/2018
PCT/US2018/051850	FILTER SYSTEM INCLUDING INTEGRATED DIAGNOSTICS	WO	9/20/2018
16/160,102	HIGH COVERAGE BATTERY USAGE MONITOR	US	10/15/2018
16/159,958	BATTERY CELL MONITORING SYSTEM	US	10/15/2018
16/160,034	BATTERY CELL MONITORING SYSTEM	US	10/15/2018
16/188,551	CELL BALANCING WITH LOCAL SENSING AND SWITCHING	US	11/13/2018
PCT/US2018/055980	BATTERY CELL MONITORING SYSTEM	WO	10/16/2018
PCT/US2018/055982	BATTERY CELL MONITORING SYSTEM	wo	10/16/2018
PCT/US2018/055990	HIGH COVERAGE BATTERY USAGE MONITOR	wo	10/16/2018
PCT/US2018/060871	CELL BALANCING WITH LOCAL SENSING AND SWITCHING	wo	11/14/2018
112018004987.6	DISPOSABLE FILTER WITH AN ACCESSORY PORT	DE	9/20/2018

3

JAD)

PATENT REEL: 053945 FRAME: 0241

112018004989.2	DISPOSABLE FILTER INCLUDING AN INTEGRATED SENSOR ASSEMBLY	DE	9/20/2018
201880060768.4	DISPOSABLE FILTER INCLUDING AN INTEGRATED SENSOR ASSEMBLY	CN	9/20/2018
201880060861.5	DISPOSABLE FILTER WITH AN ACCESSORY PORT	CN	9/20/2018
201880060820.6	FILTER SYSTEM INCLUDING INTEGRATED DIAGNOSTICS	CN	9/20/2018
201880066947.9	BATTERY CELL MONITORING SYSTEM	CN	10/16/2018
112018004979.5	HIGH COVERAGE BATTERY USAGE MONITOR	DE	10/16/2018
112018004547.1	BATTERY CELL MONITORING SYSTEM	DE	10/16/2018
201880073164.3	BATTERY CELL MONITORING SYSTEM	CN	10/16/2018
201880079455.3	HIGH COVERAGE BATTERY USAGE MONITOR	CN	10/16/2018
112018004554.4	BATTERY CELL MONITORING SYSTEM	DE	10/16/2018
201880079980.5	CELL BALANCING WITH LOCAL SENSING AND SWITCHING	CN	11/14/2018
112018005834.4	CELL BALANCING WITH LOCAL SENSING AND SWITCHING	DE	11/14/2018
112018004975.2	FILTER SYSTEM INCLUDING INTEGRATED DIAGNOSTICS	DE	9/20/2018
201880073778.1	DRIVELINE ASSEMBLY FOR AN ELECTRIC VEHICLE	CN	10/16/2018
PCT/US2018/055984	DRIVELINE ASSEMBLY FOR AN ELECTRIC VEHICLE	WO	10/16/2018
18797340.9	DRIVELINE ASSEMBLY FOR AN ELECTRIC VEHICLE	EP	10/16/2018

. 4836-2333-0504 v1 [76715-17]

PATENT